



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

PART # 17NI26SS/17NI26A

GRILLE GUARD FOR NISSAN XTERRA 02-04

CONTENT

| No. | Description | Req. No. |
|-----|-------------------------------|----------|
| 1 | Front Bumper Guard | 1 |
| 2 | Lower Mounting Bracket | 2 |
| 3 | Support Bracket Right | 1 |
| 4 | Support Bracket Left | 1 |
| 5 | 1/4"-20 x 1" Bolts | 2 |
| 6 | 1/4"-20 x 1" Socket Cap Bolts | 2 |
| 7 | 1/4"-1.5mm Flat Washers | 6 |
| 8 | 1/4"-20 Locknuts | 4 |
| 9 | 1/2"-13-1.5" Hex Head Bolt | 4 |
| 10 | 1/2"-2.5mm Flat Washer | 8 |
| 11 | 1/2"-13 Locknuts | 4 |

ASSEMBLY

BEFORE ANY ASSEMBLING CHECK OUT ALL THE PARTS

1. Read the whole instructions before beginning.
2. Brackets mount to the front of the vehicles frame utilizing the existing factory bolts.
3. Locate & remove factory bolts from frame and fasten the lower mounting brackets, using the original factory bolts.
4. Offer the Black Horse grille guard to the brackets and fasten using the 1/2" hex head bolt, washers & Nylock nuts. Do not tighten at this time.
5. Locate two plastic plugs located inside the upper bumper opening and remove. Fasten one end of the upper support bracket to this location using the 1/4" X 1" hex head bolts washer & Nylock nut. Continue with Upper support on other side of vehicle.
6. Fasten other end of upper support brackets to the round hole located in each side of the upright vertical plates of the grille guard.
7. Level & adjust grille guard and fasten all hardware, beginning with the lower main brackets and finishing with the upper support brackets.

